SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).32316-32318/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08/10/2015 in WA No. 3141/2014, WA No. 3140/2014 and WA No. 3142/2014 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bangalore)

SOUTH INDIAN SUGAR MILLS AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVT. OF KARNATAKA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T. and interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C)...CC No.20792/2015

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 27/11/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.

Mr. H.N. Shashidhara, Adv.

Ms. Vaishnavi Subrahmanyam, Adv.

Ms. Srishti Govil, Adv.

Mr. Mayank Kshirsagar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with Special Leave Petition (C) No. 21241 of 2015.

In the meanwhile, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioners, which shall be

2

subject to the condition that in the event these special leave petitions fail, the respondent-State shall be entitled to recover from the petitioners the amount together with interest at the rate of 9 per cent per annum.

Ordered accordingly.

(Neetu Khajuria) Sr.P.A.

(Vinod Kulvi) Assistant Registrar